
D e c e m b e r  8 ,  2 0 2 2
T r e a t m e n t P l a n t A d v i s o r y C o m m i t t e e 5 . B .

Capital Improvement Program

Second Amendment to Program 
Management Agreement with Stantec



Background

Plant Master Plan (PMP) adopted in 2013
PMP contained a $2.1 billion, 30-year capital 

program to rebuild the RWF, over 100 projects
 To help deliver the largest CIP in the City, ESD 

entered a $39M, five-year agreement for 
program management services with Stantec 
(formerly MWH Americas) in October 2013
ESD amended the agreement in October 2017 

for an additional five years and $39M

2



Program Management Consultant Role

 Provide wastewater program and project management 
expertise
 Develop program-specific processes and tools
 Provide focused input by subject matter experts
 Bring expertise that City staff do not possess
 Provide targeted coaching and mentoring 
 Provide structured project management training 
 Co-located integrated team approach
 Provide resources to meet CIP peak with plan to 

transition roles to City staff
 Alternative delivery knowledge

3



Accomplishments to Date

4

$ 100M

$ 200M

$ 300M

$ 400M

$ 500M

$ 600M

$ 700M

$ 800M

FY13/14FY14/15FY15/16FY16/17FY17/18FY18/19FY19/20FY20/21FY21/22FY22/23

Project Expenditure To-Date

Capital Spend

Program Awards

• 35 projects initiated

• 10 projects in construction

• $800M capital commitments to-date

• 1.6 million construction hours worked

• Integrated team of 90+ people

• 164 stage gates held
New Headworks ($128M)



Role and Knowledge Transition to City

5Role Transition and Training

PM Training

Integrated Team Approach



CIP Organization

6

Program Director
Napp Fukuda

Program Manager
Simon Alder

Engineering Manager
Geoff Carthew

Project Management
Package Managers
• Liquids 1
• Liquids 2
• Biosolids
• Facilities
• Power & Energy

Program 
Administration Support

Procurement 

Contract ManagementEnvironmental and 
Permitting Support

Division Manager
David Ohlson

Budget and Fiscal 
Team

Technical Training and 
Knowledge Transfer 

Deputy Program Director
Mariana Chavez-Vazquez

Program Coordinator

Health & Safety 
Manager

Jose Armesto

Program Controls
• Controls Manager
• Scheduler
• Reporting Lead
• Stage Gate Manager
• Risk Manager
• Document Manager

Highlighted positions have been 
transitioned from the program 
management consultant to City staff

Consultant

Key

City



CIP Budget History and Forecast
$2

12
 $5

94
 $7

15
 

$7
09

 

$8
25

 

$8
83

 

$8
95

 

$8
85

 

$7
59

 

$7
66

 

$5
04

 

$4
82

 

$4
11

 

$3
25

 

$2
54

 

$2
31

 

 $-

 $200

 $400

 $600

 $800

 $1,000

 $1,200

 $1,400

 $1,600

Non-Construction Construction

In
 M

illi
on

s

7

Proposed Amendment Term

Agreement start



Reasons to Amend

 Stantec staff have institutional knowledge of RWF and 
projects
 Stantec staff have decades of relevant experience in 

program management, wastewater engineering, and 
health & safety
 New procurement would require 9-12 months and 

likely lengthy negotiations
 Onboarding a new consultant would require significant 

time and budget and potentially delay projects
 This amendment aligns Stantec’s services with CIP’s 

needs

8



Approach for Recommended Amendment

Extend Agreement to June 2026, with two 1-year 
options

Retain core Program Management Office positions 
(4 FTEs)

Retain project managers on high complexity projects 
in construction (2 FTEs)

Retain subject matter experts (as-needed)

 Total Amendment Not-to-Exceed (3 Years): $14M                                                            
+ two additional option years (up to $4M per year)

9



Recommendation

 Approve the second amendment to the Agreement with 
Stantec Consulting Services Inc. for program management 
services for the RWF CIP, increasing the not-to-exceed 
agreement amount from $78,000,000 to a revised not-to-
exceed agreement amount of $92,000,000; and extending 
the term of the agreement from June 30, 2023 to June 30, 
2026.

 Adopt a resolution authorizing the City Manager to exercise 
the City’s option to extend the agreement for up to two 
additional one-year terms, with compensation for each 
additional one-year term not to exceed $4,000,000, 
depending on Program needs and subject to the 
appropriation of funds.

10


	Second Amendment to Program Management Agreement with Stantec
	Background
	Program Management Consultant Role
	Accomplishments to Date
	Role and Knowledge Transition to City
	CIP Organization
	CIP Budget History and Forecast
	Reasons to Amend
	Approach for Recommended Amendment
	Recommendation

